
064 

BEFORE THE FLORlDA PUBLlC :iERVICE COl1l-HSSION 

In re: Conservation Cost Recovery 
Clause. 

) 
) ____________________________ ) 

DOCKET NO. 900002-EG 
ORDER NO . 22812 
ISSUED: 4-12-90 

The following Commissioners participated 
disposition of this matter: 

THOMAS M. BEARD 
BETTY EASLEY 

JOHN T. HERNDON 

ORDER APPROVING CERTAIN ENERGY 
--CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

in the 

As ~Hsrt of th1s Commission's continuing fuel cost 

I 

recovery, oil backout cost recovery, conservati o n cost I 
recovery, and purchased gas cosl recovery proceedings, 
he a rings are held in February and August of each year in this 
docket and in two related dockets. Pursuant t c Notice , a 
hearing was held in this docket and in Docke .. s No. 900001-EI 
and 900003-GU on February 21st and 22nd , 1990. 

PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

Flor1da Power Corporation (FPC), Florida Power & Light 
Company (FPL), Flonda Public Utilities Company (FPUC), Gulf 
Power Company (Gulf), Tampa Electric Company (TECO), Central 
Flo rtda Gas Corrpa ny (CFGC), City Gas Company (CGC), 
Ga1nesville Gas Company (GGC). Peoples Gas System, Inc. (PGS), 
Plant Ci ly Natura 1 Gas Company ( PCNG), St. Joe Na lura l Gas 
Company (SJNG), Wes Florida Natural Gas Cofl'pany (WFNG), anri 
Southern Gas Company (SGC) submitted testimony and/or exhibits 
1n suppoc of the1r proposed net true-up amounts, projected 
end-of -peCl od net true-up amounts and their conservation cost 
recove ry factors. Staff, t he Office o f Public Counsel (OPC), 
and the ut1l1 y agr~ed upon the correct figures foe all 
util1ties except Gulf. 

CGCL" 'ENi I:'J~(3:.C?-:l,\ TE 

0 31 G 2 APR 12 IS90 

f'SC -RcCOf\JS/ REPORTIUG 



I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22812 
DOCKET NO. 900002-EG 
PAGE 2 

OPC raised an issue contesting all or part of Gulf's 
advertising expenses of $8 6 ,762 for the Lrue- up period April 
1989 through Sep ember 1989. A the heaong . OPC co ntended 
Lhal Gulf's conservation advertising expenses s hou ld be 
l1m1ted for the periods of Aprtl 1989 through September 1989 
and Oc ober 1989 through March 1990, and cited Gulf's 0ctober, 
1989 guilty plea [Ex. 20) wh1ch involved, among o ther things, 
~padded~ invoices by adverl1sing agencies. The Commission 
decided to allow recovery of the disputed advertising expense , 
but ins ructed Staff to evaluate, by the next hearing in this 
docke , whether conservatton advertisements were competttively 
pnced, and to permit the 1ssue of the contested advertising 
expenses ·o be raised tn August, 1990. The conservation 
recovery figures approved herein for Gulf ate therefore 
sub)ec to future revtston wtth respect to the ttme pertods tn 
question. 

ENERGY~ONSERVATION CQ$T RECOVgRV 

With the e xception of Gulf, the parties agreed upon the 
appropr i ate enerqy conservation cost reco very amo unt s lor Lhe 
various time periods at issue. We find the appr oprta c 
conse tvaLton cost recovery adjusted net ruc> -uP amo unt s f o r 
the period Apr i 1, 1989 through Sl'ptembet, 989 o be as 
fo 1 lows: 

FPC: $ 28 ,330 overrecovery. 
.E,PL: ~3.645,408 overrecove ty. 
FPUC: $10, 576 over recover y (Ma rianna). 

$7,097 over recovery (Fernandina Beach). 
GUl.F: $ 365 ,118 over recove ry. 
TECO: $ 133 ,07 2 ove r recovery . 

CFGC: $5,921 ove r recovery. 
CGC: $57, 927 over recovery . 
GGC: $1. 310 under recovery. 
PGS: $552,335 undc.recovery. 
PCNG: $0 
SGC: - $1 9,ROO over recovery . 
SJNG: ;£5 , 759 over recovery. 
WFNG: $1 59 ,040 ove r recovery . 

The appropriate projected end-of-period total net true-up 
amo unts for the period October, 1989 through March, 1990 are 
as follows: 



066 

ORDER NO. 22812 
DOCKET NO . 900002-EG 
PAGE 3 

FPC: $4 21, 14 5 under recovery. 
FPL: $ 5,209,340 overrecovery. 
FPUC: $13,913 o ver recovery. (Marianna) 

$11, 610 overLecovery. (Fernandina Beach) 
GULF: $ 358,671 over recovery. 
TECO: $188,590 overrecovery . 

CFGC: $ 62,125 over recover y. 
CGC: $ 208,500 underrecovery. 
GGC: $ 6,464 underrecovery . 
PGS: $440,547 underreco very. 
PCNG: $ 13,955 under recovery. 
SGC: $60,144 o verrecovery . 
SJNG: $7,301 over reco very . 
WFNG: $1 70,872 over recovery. 

Finally, the appropriale conservation <..:ost recovery 
factors for the peri o d April, 1990 through September, 1990 are 
as follows : 

FPC: 
FPL: 
FPUC: 

GULF: 
TECO: 

CFGC: 

CGC : 
GGC: 
PGS: 

PCNG: 
SGC: 
SJNG: 
WFNG 2_ 

0. 192 ¢/k~o~h. 
0 .044 ¢/kwh. 
0.003 ¢!kwh. 
0 . 008 ¢1k•-th. 
0.007 ¢/kwh. 
0 . 111 ¢/kwh. 

(Marianna) 
(Fernandina Beach) 

0.096 ¢1therm a nd 0 . 095 ¢/therm Pu t lic 
Authority Factor. 
2.709 ¢1therm . 
2 . 056 ¢/therm. 
1.005 ¢1thcrm and 0.988 ¢/therm Public 
Autho rity Factor. 
0 . 57·1 ¢/therm. 
0.088 ¢1therm. 
0.218 ¢/therm. 
0.420 ¢1therm. 

Flo r ida Power & Lighl Company 

The part1es stipulated FPL 's appropriate return o n average 
net investment for capital investments associated with 
conservation programs to be 12.8\ o n a prospective basis, 
beginning on January 1, 1990. Public Counsel raised an issue 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 228 12 
DOCKET Nv. 900002-EG 
PAGE 4 

with regard to the ut ility' s advert i sing expenses for t he 
period April , 1989 through September , 1989. Th is issue will 
be taken up at the Aug ust, 1990 hearing in this docke . 

Tampa Electric Compan~ 

On March 1 , 1989 this Commission issued Order No . 20825 i n 
Docket No. 881416-EG, whi ch approved a o ne year exclusion of 
TECO's Energy Conservation Cost Reco very (ECCR) factor for its 
interruptible customers. On Decembet 21, 1989, TECO fi led a 
petit1on in this docket request i ng extensi o n of the 
exclusion . Allhough filed i n this docket, t he pet ition wa s 
assigned to Docket No . 88 1416-EG by t he Commission ' s Div1sion 
o f Reco rds and Reporting. Upon Staff request , the Division of 
Reco rds and Reporting reassigned the petition i n this docket. 
In compl iance with the Order o n Prehearing Procedure issued i n 
this dock et , TECO and Commission Staff also, independently of 
the petitio n, r ai sed i ssue;; wi t h regard to he extension of 
the exclusion. 

Public Counsel filed a Motion to Dismiss TECO's petition, 
which mot1on was deni ed at heari ng. Howevec , we decline t o 
address the petition d i r ect ly and note that Publ1c Counsel 
complained o f confusion result i ng from t he fil1ng and 
r eassignment of the pe ition. Ho wever , re')ardless o f t he 
docket number assigned to t he petition, it is clea r that TECO 
filed t he ·est i mony of Gera rd J. Ko rdec k i tn 1 his docket o n 
December 21, 1989 , wh ich clearl y stated tha t the "nature of 
Tampa Electric's request in this docket " was " to excludC;; the 
application o f the Energy Conservation Cost Recovery ( ECCR) 
fac tor for Customers rece1ving tntcrruplible se rv1ce fo r the 
perio d Apri l 1, 1990 through Ma r c h 31 , 1990.M [T. 128) Public 
Counsel did not file respons1ve estimony. The utility timel y 
ra ised t he e x tension i ssue in compliance with t he Order o n 
Preheari ng Procedure 1ssucd in l h 1s docket , and has o therwise 
complied with applt cab l e Commiss i o n r ules . we fi nd t ha t ' he 
issue is properly and t:imel y raised in this doc ket 
independe n t ly o f t he petiti on, such t hat Public Counsel wa s 
placed o n notice o f the issue and had the oppo r unity t o 
r espond to i . We t he ref o re p ro~eeded to decide lhe issue as 
r ai sed by Comm1ssion Staff and TECO. 

The record reflects lha t becau se service 
cu stomers can be interrupted duri ng peak 

to tnterruptible 
condi t1on s , lhe 

()67 



068 

ORDER NO. 22812 
DOCKET NO . 900002-EG 
PAGE 5 

utility does not build capacity for these customers. 
Interruptible customers thus receive no capacity deferral 
benefits . [T . 129, 139) Furthe r, the utility's Exhibit 27 
showed hat marqinal fuel cost is not expected to surpass 
average fuel cost until 1991. In fact , Mr. Kordecki testified 
that "conservation load ma nagement act) vi Lies of Tampa 
Electric Company will actually raise the fuel adjustment per 
unit cost very slightly." [T . 140] TECO bu r ns spot coal on 
the margin, the cost of which 1s presently less than average 
cost. Thus, at this time, TECO's interruptible customers do 
not recc1ve a reduction in fuel cost, which i!; the ot her 
benefit generated by conservation efforts. On 
cross-exam1nation, Mr. Kordecki agreed that if interruptible 
custome rs were to rece1ve fuel savings due to conservation , 
they should pay their fair share of ECCR costs. [T. 170] He 
also indicated that interruptible customers would have J 
sl1ght fuel sav1ngs in 1991 due lo conservalion, but that it 
would nol occur untll July or August, (T. 169) which is well 
after the exp1ration of the proposed extension. 

I 

Public Counsel argued that interruptible customers receive I 
capacity deferral benefits in that "conservation by 
non1nterruptible cus omers makes capacity available on Tampa 
Electric Company's systtm and reduces the lik~lihood that 
those interrup ible customers would not [sic) be 
interrupted." [T. 259] Although Public Counsel is correct, 
we find that t his is not a quantifiable benefit which could be 
used o allocate conservation costs to Interruptible 
customers. Public Counsel pointed out that allhough TECO' s 
interruptible customers do not presently receive a reduction 
in fuel c ost, neither do firm customers. [T. 157 , 158) 
However, we find that such benefits are expected to flow to 
both groups of cus omers beginning in late 1991. [T. 129) 

Upon constderation of the reco rd evidence, we find that 
TECO should be allowed to continue lo excludP the application 
of he ECCR factor for customers receiving interruptibl~ 
service for the penod Apri 1 1, 1990 through March 31, 1991. 

We also considered the 
1nvcstment for cap1tal 
conservation programs for 
prospective basi s , and find 

appropriate return o n average net 
investments assoc1ated wi th 

the period April l, 1990 , o n a 
it to be 13.5\. 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22812 
DOCKET NO. 900002-EG 
PAGE 6 

Centr al Florida Gas Compan 
Plan t City Na tura l Gas Company 

Central Florida Gas Company and Plan t City Natu ral Gas 
Company f iled a joint appearance he rein as The Florida 
Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation and wi s hed to 
collect conservation cost recovery under o ne combi ned tecovery 
factor. There is a reques t pending i n Docke t No . 891179-GU to 
combine Central Flori da Gas Company and Plant City Natural Gas 
Company into one operating div ision of Chesa peake Utilities 
Corpora ion , but at this time the two uti 1 ities have separate 
rate structures. At this time , collect1on of a combi ned 
(averaged) t ecovecy factor might cause customers o f one 
utility to overpay and customers of the other ut1li ty to 
underpay their s hare of conservat1on costs. We therefo re will 
not allow combinatton of t he recovery factots for Central 
Fl orida Gas Company and Plant City Natural Gas Company until 
such t1me as the Comrnss1on comb1nes the t wo uti11ties foe 
rate purposes. 

Southern Gas Company 

The parties stipu la ted that unsupported incenti ve payments 
made by Southern Gas Company i n connect ion wi h 1ts El~ct cic 
Resistance App liance Repl acement Program in t he amounts of 
$3,811.66 for the period April, 1989 through September, 1989 
and $2,011.83 for the period October , 1989 through March , 1990 
s hould be d1sallowed. We app rove the stipulation. 

In cons1deration of t he above , it is 

ORDERED t hat the findings and stipulatio ns set fort h in 
the body o f this Ord~r a r e hereby approved. It is fu r t her 

ORDERED tha the utilit1es named here1n are authorized to 
co l lect the conservat1on cos recovery amounts and facto r ~ 
approved herein. It ~ s further 

appropriate 
tnvestment s 

12. 8\ on a 
It is further 

ORDERED t hat Florida Power & Light Company· s 
retur n on average net investment for ca pital 
assoc1ated with conservatton programs to be 
prospect1ve bas1s, beq1 nn i nq on January 1 , 1990. 

() 69 



070 

ORDER NO. 22812 
DOCKET NO. 900002-EG 
PAGE 7 

ORDERED that Tampa Electric Company may continue exclusion 
o f the appl ic1tion of the Energy Conservation Cost Reco very 
facto r for customers receiving inlerruptible service for the 
period April l, 1990 through March 31 , 1991. It is further 

ORDERED that Tampa Elecl ric Company· s appropriate return 
o n average net investment for capital inveslments as sociated 
with conservation prog rams to be 13. 5\ on a prospective basis, 
beginni ng on April l, 1990. It is furrher 

ORDERED that Central Florida Gas Company and Plant City 
Nalural Gas Company s hall submit and collect separate Energy 
Con sc rvat1 o n Cost Reco ve ry factors until such t1me as the 
..:onuni.ss1on combines the two utilities Cor rate purposes. it 
ts further 

ORDERED thal unsupported incentive paymen ts made by 
Southern Gas Company in connection with its Electric 
Resistan~e Appliance Replacemcnl Program be di s allowed as 
d iscussed here : n. 

By ORDER O( 
t h 1 s 12th day of 

( S E A L ) 
(4772L) ME:R :bmt 

he Florida 
April 

Repo rting 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22812 
DOCKET NO. 900002-EG 
PAGE 8 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDI NGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Th~ Fl~rida Public Service Commission is required by 
Sectton 120.59(4) , Flooda SLalute .. , to nolify parlies of a ny 
admints rat1ve hearing or j udicial review of Commission o r ders 
hat is available under Sections 120.57 o r 120 . 68, Florida 

Statu es, as we 11 as Lhe proccdu res and time 1 imt ts t hat 
apply. This notice shoul d not be construed to mea n a l l 
requests for an administrative hea r i ng or j udicial review will 
b~ granted or result in lhc relief sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final 
ac 10n in th1s rna ter ma y request: 1) reconsideration of the 
decisi o n by filing a motton for reconstderatton w1th the 
Director, D1v1 sion of Records and Reporting wtthin ftfteen 
(15) days ot Lht' issuance of this orde r 1n the form prescribed 
by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Adm1n1strative Code; o r 2) judicial 
revtew by the Florida Supreme Court 1n the case of an 
elcc tl c , gas o r telephone utility or t he Ftrst D1str1ct Court 
o f App .. al in the case of a ... ,ater or sewer u ility by filing a 
notice o f appeal w1th lhe Dtrector , Dtvis ion o f Records a nd 
Reporting and ftling a copy of Lhe notice of appeal and the 
filing fee with the appropridte court. Thts filing must be 
comp l"" ed with1n thirty (30) da ys a( C L the issuance <J f this 
o rder, pursuan to Rule 9.ll0 , Fl o rida Rules Ol Appellate 
Proc•dure. The notice o f appeal mus l be in the Corn spec 1fied 
t n Rule 9.900(a), Fl o r1da Rules of Appellate Procedu tL . 

071 


	Roll 5-583
	Roll 5-584
	Roll 5-585
	Roll 5-586
	Roll 5-587
	Roll 5-588
	Roll 5-589
	Roll 5-590



